November 2005IM-P133-26-US
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
M31 ISO Ball Valve
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
Installation
Although the valve has great structural integrity, severe misalignment
and/or the pulling effect of incorrect pipe length will have a detrimental
effect on the valve and must be avoided. Particular attention should be

Available spares
Seat, body gasket and stem seal set 5, 6, 7, 7a
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the
column headed ‘Available spares’ and state the size and type
of ball valve required.
Example: 1 - Seat, body gasket and stem seal set for DN80
M31V2 ISO ball valve.
Bolts and nuts
Item Size ft lbs
ANSI 150 ANSI 300
DN50 2" 130 330
DN65 2-1/2" 130 370
13 DN80 3" 130 370
and    DN100 4" 215 330
14 DN150 6" 330 330
DN200 8" 330 370
Gland nut
Item Size ft lbs
DN50 2" 13.5 / 15.5
DN65 2-1/2" 40 / 50
10 DN80 3" 40 / 50
DN100 4" 56 / 66
DN150 6" 145 / 160
DN200 8" 280 / 305
5
5